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CHAPTER

An act to amend Sections 2574, 2575, 8238, 8239, 8263.1, 8265,
8265.5, 8335, 8335.1, 8335.2, 8335.4, 8357, 8447, 10554,
17070.75, 41202, 41203.1, 41207.3, 41976, 42238, 42238.02,
42238.03, 44235, 47614.5, 48000, 49430.5, 51745.6, 52052,
52064.5, 52501.5, 52616, 53011, and 84830 of, to add Sections
41207.41, 60212, and 84920 to, to add Chapter 16.5 (commencing
with Section 53070) to Part 28 of Division 4 of Title 2 of, to add
Article 9 (commencing with Section 84900) to Chapter 5 of Part
50 of Division 7 of Title 3 of, and to repeal Sections 8335.5,
8335.7, and 84908 of, the Education Code, to amend Sections
17581.6 and 17581.8 of, and to add Section 17581.9 to, the
Government Code, to amend Sections 33607.5 and 33607.7 of the
Health and Safety Code, and to amend Section 11 of Chapter 325
of the Statutes of 2012, relating to education finance, and making
an appropriation therefor, to take effect immediately, bill related
to the budget.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

AB 104, Committee on Budget. Education finance: education
omnibus trailer bill.

(1) Existing law provides supplemental funding to qualifying
California state preschool classrooms, and requires a part-day
preschool program to provide parenting education and to provide
staff development for teachers in participating classrooms as a
condition of receiving funds.

This bill would include within the meaning of parenting
education for these purposes improving parental knowledge of
local resources for the identification of and services for
developmental disabilities, and would include as part of staff
development the development of improved behavioral strategies
and the provision of interventions for young children to improve
kindergarten readiness.

(2) Existing law provides for income €ligibility standards for
families to receive child care and development services. Existing
law providesthat “incomeeligible,” for purposes of the Child Care
and Development Services Act, means that a family’s adjusted
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monthly income is at or below 70% of the state median income,
adjusted for family size, and adjusted annually. Notwithstanding
this provision, existing law sets the income dligibility limits for
the 201415 fiscal year at 70% of the state median income that
was in use for the 2007-08 fiscal year, adjusted for family size.

Thisbill would set theincome dligibility limitsfor the 2015-16
fiscal year at 70% of the state median income that was in use for
the 2007-08 fiscal year, adjusted for family size.

(3) Existing law requiresthe Superintendent of Public Instruction
to implement aplan that establishes reasonabl e child care standards
and assigned reimbursement rates, and sets the standard
reimbursement rate at $9,024.75 per unit of average daily
enrollment for a 250-day year. Commencing with the 2015-16
fiscal year, existing law requires that rate to be increased by the
cost-of -living adjustment granted by the Legislature annually.

Thishill would set the standard reimbursement rate at $9,572.50,
and the full-day state preschool reimbursement rate at $9,632.50,
per unit of average daily enrollment for a 250-day year and,
commencing with the 201617 fiscal year, would require that rate
to be increased by the cost-of-living adjustment granted by the
Legidature annually.

(4) Existing law applies various adjustment factors to specified
programs, including programs for infants and toddlers, for which
reimbursement rates are at or below the standard reimbursement
rate, as provided.

Thisbill would provide that these adjustment factors shall apply
to those full-day state preschool programs for which assigned
reimbursement rates are above the full-day state preschool
reimbursement rate.

(5) Existinglaw, the Child Care and Devel opment ServicesAct,
administered by the State Department of Education, requires the
Superintendent of Public Instruction to administer child care and
development programsthat offer afull range of servicesfor eligible
children from infancy to 13 years of age. Existing law authorizes
the City and County of San Francisco, until July 1, 2016, and as
apilot project, to develop and implement an individualized county
child care subsidy plan, requires the city and county, on or before
December 31, 2014, to submit afinal report to the L egislature and
other specified entities that summarizes the impact of the plan,
requires the city and county to phase out the plan and implement

97



AB 104 —4—

the state’srequirementsfor child care subsidiesas of July 1, 2018,
and providesfor therepeal of those provisionson January 1, 2019.
Thisbill would authorize the City and County of San Francisco
to implement the individualized county child care subsidy plan
indefinitely and would make conforming changes. The bill would
make legidative findings and declarations regarding the need for
special legislation for the City and County of San Francisco.

(6) Existing law provides that the cost of child care services
provided for Cal WORK srecipientsis governed by regional market
rates, and establishes regional market rate ceilingsfor each region
at the greater of either the 85th percentile of the 2009 regional
market rate survey for that region, reduced by 10.11%, or the 85th
percentile of the 2005 regional market rate survey for that region.

This bill would, commencing October 1, 2015, increase the
regional market rate ceilings established for each region by 4.5%.
The bill would provide that, effective October 1, 2015,
reimbursement to license-exempt child care providers shall not
exceed 65% of the established regional market rate. The bill would
require, commencing October 1, 2015, the regional market rate
ceilings for all counties to be increased by 4.5%.

(7) Existing law establishesthe Educational Telecommunication
Fund, moneys in which are available for expenditure upon
appropriation for specified purposes relating to establishing
telecommunication standards for state, county, and local
educational agencies. Existing law provides for the deposit in the
fund of the amount of any offset made to certain apportionments
upon a specified finding, and limits the maximum amount that
may be annually deposited in the fund from the offset to
$15,000,000.

This bill would repeal the provisions relating to the deposit of
moneys into the fund.

(8) Existing law, the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of
1998, requires the State Allocation Board to allocate to applicant
school districts prescribed per-unhoused-pupil state funding for
construction and modernization of school facilities, including
hardship funding, and supplemental funding for site development
and acquisition. The act requires the board to require applicant
school districts that receive funding under the act to establish a
restricted account within the general fund of the school district for
the exclusive purpose of providing moneysfor ongoing and major
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maintenance of school buildings, and to agree to deposit into that
account in each fiscal year for 20 years after receipt of fundsunder
the act a minimum amount equal to or greater than 3% of the total
general fund expenditures of the applicant school district for that
fiscal year.

This bill would require the board to require applicant school
districts to instead deposit into the account, for the 2015-16 and
2016-17 fiscal years, a minimum amount that is the lesser of 3%
of the total general fund expenditures for that fiscal year or the
amount that the school district deposited into the account in the
201415 fiscal year. For the 2017-18 to 201920 fiscal years,
inclusive, the bill would require the board to require applicant
school districts to instead deposit into the account a minimum
amount that isthe greater of (1) the lesser of 3% of thetotal general
fund expendituresfor that fiscal year or the amount that the school
district deposited into the account in the 2014-15 fiscal year or
(2) 2% of the total general fund expenditures of the applicant
school district for that fiscal year. The bill would make the existing
minimum deposit requirement applicable to school districts that
received an amount equal to or greater than 10% of state school
facilities funds in specified prior years only under certain
circumstances. The bill would specify that funds in the account
may be used for drought mitigation purposes related to the
implementation of a certain executive order of the Governor. The
bill would also delete obsolete provisions.

(9) Section 8 of Article XV1 of the California Constitution sets
forth aformula for computing the minimum amount of revenues
that the state is required to appropriate for the support of school
districts and community college districts for each fiscal year.
Existing law provides that “ General Fund revenues appropriated
for school districts and community college districts, respectively”
and “moneys to be applied by the state for the support of school
districts and community college districts,” for purposes of that
computation, include funds appropriated for part-day California
state preschool programs and the After School Education and
Safety Program.

This bill would provide that those funds appropriated to local
educational agencies to create a full day of care for children
participating in the California state preschool program are also
“General Fund revenues appropriated for school districts and
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community college districts, respectively” and “moneys to be
applied by the state for the support of school districts and
community college districts’ for purposes of that computation.

(10) Existinglaw requires, for the 1990-91 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter, that moneys to be applied by the state for
the support of school districts, community college districts, and
direct elementary and secondary level instructional services
provided by the state be distributed in accordance with certain
calculations governing the proration of those moneys among the
3 segments of public education. Existing law makesthat provision
inapplicable to the 199293 to 201415 fiscal years, inclusive.

This bill would also make that provision inapplicable to the
2015-16 fiscal year.

(11) Existinglaw declaresthe minimum state education funding
obligation for school districts and community college districts for
the 200607 fiscal year is $55,251,266,000, with an outstanding
balance of $211,533,000. Existing law, commencing with the
2015-16 fiscal year, requires the Legidature to appropriate the
outstanding balance, as specified.

Thishill would appropriate $256,000,000 from the General Fund
to the Controller for allocation to school districts and community
college districts for the purpose of offsetting the entire 200607
outstanding balance referenced above, and off setting the 2009-10
outstanding balance of the minimum funding obligation to school
districts and community college districts, as specified.

(12) Existing law authorizes the governing board of a school
district maintaining secondary schools to establish and maintain
classes for adults, as specified. Existing law authorizes specified
classes and courses to be offered by school districts and county
superintendents of schools for apportionment purposes from the
adult education fund, including, among other subject matters,
classes and courses for adult education programs for apprentices.

Thishill would instead authorize for purposes of apportionments
from the adult education fund programs offering pre-apprenticeship
training activities conducted in coordination with one or more
apprenticeship programs approved by the Divison of
Apprenticeship Standards for the occupation and geographic area.

(13) Existing law requiresfunding pursuant to the local control
funding formula to include, in addition to a base grant,
supplemental and concentration grant add-ons that are based on
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the total percentage of English language learners, pupils eligible
for free or reduced-price meal's, and foster youth served by county
superintendents of schools, school districts, and charter schools.
Existing law requires the Superintendent of Public Instruction to
subtract certain amounts, including amounts from certain
redevelopment revenues that are paid to these local educational
agencies, from their base grants.

Existing law provides, in calculating each community college
district’s revenue level for each fisca year, that the Board of
Governors of the California Community Colleges shall subtract,
from the total revenues otherwise owed to the community college
districts, certain amounts, including certain redevel opment-rel ated
revenuesthat are allocated to community college districts and, for
purposes of community college district revenue levels, that are
considered property tax revenues.

Thisbill would revisethe provisions of thelocal control funding
formulafor county offices of education, school districts, and charter
schools, and the provisions for a community college district’s
revenue levels, that address the treatment of these redevel opment
funds, as specified, including authorizing the expenditure of a
portion of those funds for land acquisition, facility construction,
reconstruction, remodeling, maintenance, or deferred maintenance.

(14) Existing law establishes a public school financing system
that requires state funding for county superintendents of schools,
school districts, and charter schools to be calculated pursuant to a
local control funding formula, and requires funds received for
specified pupil transportation programs to be included as part of
the formula.

Thisbill would revise specified cal culations for home-to-school
transportation joint powers agencies that received certain
apportionmentsin the 2012—13 fiscal year by authorizing thejoint
powers agencies to identify and transfer the entitlement to that
funding, commencing with the 2015-16 fiscal year, to member
local educational agencies, and would require the Superintendent
of Public Instruction to add those amounts to the member local
educational agencies loca control funding formula allocations,
as specified.

(15) This bill would require the Superintendent of Public
Instruction to reduce any home-to-school transportation funding
of the county local control funding formula allocated to the Los
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Angeles County Superintendent of Schools by $2,785,448, and
would require the Superintendent of Public Instruction to increase
the home-to-school transportation funding of the school district
local control funding formula for specified school districts in
specified amounts.

(16) Existing law provides for the levying of fees by the
Commission on Teacher Credentialing for theissuance and renewal
of teaching and service credentias, not to exceed $70.

This bill would increase the maximum amount of the fee from
$70 to $100.

(17) Existing law requires the California School Finance
Authority to administer the Charter School Facility Grant Program,
and provides that the grant program is intended to provide
assistance with facilities rent and lease costs for pupilsin charter
schools. Existing law provides that a charter schoolsiteis eligible
for funding under this provision if the charter schoolsiteislocated
in the attendance area of a public elementary school in which 70%
or more of the pupil enrollment iseligible for free or reduced-price
meals, or if 70% of the pupil enroliment at the charter schoolsite
iseligiblefor free or reduced-price meals, asmeasured using prior
year data. Existing law further specifies that the grant programis
to be expanded by reducing the 70% threshold if funds remain
after eligible charter schools meeting the 70% requirement are
funded.

This bill would reduce the eligibility threshold to participate in
the grant program from 70% to 55%. The bill would provide that
anew charter school that was not operational in the prior year shall
be eligible in the current year if it meets the free or reduced-price
meal eligibility requirements based on current year data. The bill
would delete the provisions providing for the expansion of the
program specified above.

(18) Existing law authorizes a school district or charter school
to maintain atransitional kindergarten program, and, asacondition
of receipt of apportionmentsfor pupilsinatransitional kindergarten
program, requires the school district or charter school to comply
with specified minimum age requirements for pupils participating
inthetransitional kindergarten program, including, for the 2014-15
school year and each school year thereafter, that the school district
or charter school admit achild who will have hisor her 5th birthday
between September 2 and December 2. Existing law also specifies
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that atransitional kindergarten program shall not be construed as
anew program or higher level of service.

Existing law requires funding pursuant to the local control
funding formula to include, in addition to a base grant,
supplemental and concentration grant add-ons that are based on
the percentage of certain categories of pupils, known as
unduplicated pupils, served by the county superintendent of
schools, school district, or charter school. Existing law includes
among unduplicated pupils, apupil whoisclassified asan English
learner, eligiblefor afree or reduced-price meal, or afoster youth,
as defined, and requires county superintendents of schools, school
districts, and charter schools to submit and report datarelating to
these pupils.

This bill would, for the 2015-16 school year and each school
year thereafter, authorize aschool district or charter school, at any
time during the school year, to admit a child to a transitional
kindergarten program who will have his or her 5th birthday after
December 2 but during that same school year if certain conditions
are met. The bill would prohibit a pupil admitted to a transitional
kindergarten program pursuant to that provision from generating
average daily attendance, or being included in the enrollment or
unduplicated pupil count pursuant to the local control funding
formula, until the pupil has attained his or her 5th birthday.

(19) Existing law sets the reimbursement a school receives for
free and reduced-price meals sold or served to pupilsin elementary,
middle, or high schools at $0.2248 per meal, and for meals served
in child care centers and homes, at $0.1674 per meal.

Thisbill would increase the reimbursement rate for elementary,
middle, and high schools to $0.2271 per meal, and, for meals
served in child care centers and homes, would increase the
reimbursement rate to $0.1691 per meal.

(20) Existinglaw requirestheratio of average daily attendance
for independent study pupils 18 years of age or less to full-time
equivalent certificated employees responsible for independent
study, for the applicable grade span, as specified, not to exceed a
specified ratio.

This bill would eliminate grade spans as factors in the
computation of the ratios.

(21) Existing law requires the Superintendent of Public
Instruction, with the approval of the State Board of Education, to
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develop an Academic Performance | ndex, as specified, to measure
the performance of schools and school districts. Existing law
requires schools and school districts to demonstrate comparable
improvement in academic achievement as measured by the
Academic Performance Index by all numerically significant pupil
subgroups at the school or school district, including ethnic
subgroups, socioeconomically disadvantaged pupils, English
learners, pupils with disabilities, and foster youth.

This bill would add homeless youth to the list of pupils
subgroups for which, if numerically significant, comparable
improvement must be demonstrated, and would specify that, for a
subgroup of pupils who are homeless youth, a numerically
significant pupil subgroup isonethat consistsof at least 15 pupils.
To the extent that this bill would impose new duties on schools
and school districts, it would constitute a state-mandated local
program.

(22) Existing law requires the State Board of Education, on or
before October 1, 2015, to adopt eval uation rubricsto, among other
things, assist aschool district, county office of education, or charter
school in evaluating its strengths, weaknesses, and areas that
reguire improvement.

Thisbill would instead require the state board to adopt eval uation
rubrics on or before October 1, 2016.

(23) Existing law prohibits the expenditure of revenue derived
from the average daily attendance of adult education programsfor
other than adult education purposes.

This bill would authorize the expenditure of revenue derived
from average daily attendance pursuant to the local control funding
formulafor adult education programs.

(24) Existing law requires the State Department of Education
to administer the California Career Pathways Trust asacompetitive
grant program for kindergarten and grades 1 to 14, inclusive.

This bill would specify that funds appropriated in Item
6110-280-0001 of the Budget Act of 2014 for the Career Technical
Education Pathways Grant Program shall be available for
expenditure in the 2014-15 fiscal year to the 2016-17 fiscal year,
inclusive.

(25) Existing law authorizes secondary schools and
postsecondary educational institutionsto offer instruction in career
technical education.
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This bill would establish the California Career Technical
Education Incentive Grant Program, under the administration of
the State Department of Education, as a state education and
economic and workforce development initiative with the goal of
providing pupilsin kindergarten and grades 1 to 12, inclusive, with
the knowledge and skills necessary to transition to employment
and postsecondary education. The bill would establish criteriafor
theaward of grantsto school districts, county officesof education,
charter schools, or regional occupational centers or programs
operated by joint powers authorities under these provisions. The
bill would appropriate specified amounts from the General Fund
in the 2015-16, 2016-17, and 2017-18 fiscal years to the
department for the award of grants.

(26) Existing law establishes a process for the adoption of
instructional materials, including instructional materialsrelated to
history-social science, for usein public elementary and secondary
schools.

This bill would, for purposes of adopting basic instructional
materials for history-social science, require the State Department
of Education to provide notice of the imposition of a fee, as
specified, to all publishers and manufacturers known to produce
basic instructional materials in history-social science. The bill
would require that each publisher or manufacturer choosing to
participate in the textbook adoption process be assessed afee based
on the number of programsthe publisher or manufacturer indicates
will be submitted for review and the number of grade levels
proposed to be covered by each program.

(27) Existing law requires the Chancellor of the California
Community Colleges and the State Department of Education,
pursuant to funding made available in the annual Budget Act, to
jointly provide 2-year planning and implementation grants to
regional consortia of community college districts and school
districts for developing regiona plans to better serve the
educational needs of adults. Existing law requires the grant funds
provided under this program to be used by each regiona
consortium to create and implement aplan to better provide adults
in its region with certain skills, classes, courses, and programs,
including, among other things, programs for apprentices.

This bill would instead require the plan to better provide adults
in the region with programs offering pre-apprenticeship training
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activities, as specified. To the extent that this bill would impose
new duties on school districts and community college districtsthat
participate in these regional consortia, it would constitute a
state-mandated local program.

(28) Existing law provides that adult schools and evening high
schools shall consist of classes for adults. Existing law authorizes
minors to be admitted into those classes pursuant to policies
adopted by the governing board of the school district if those
minors meet certain eligibility requirements.

This bill would establish the Adult Education Block Grant
Program under the administration of the Chancellor of the
California Community Colleges and the Superintendent of Public
Instruction. The bill would require the chancellor and the
Superintendent, with the advice of the Executive Director of the
State Board of Education, to divide the state into adult education
regions and approve one adult education consortium in each adult
education region, as specified.

The bill would require the chancellor and the Superintendent,
with the advice of the executive director, to approve, for each
consortium, rules and procedures that adhere to prescribed
conditions. The bill would require that, as a condition for the
receipt of an apportionment of funds from this program for a
particular fiscal year, members of a consortium to have approved
an adult education plan, as specified.

Thehbill, for the 2015-16 fiscal year, would require the chancellor
and the Superintendent, with the concurrence of the executive
director, to approve a schedule of allocations, and to apportion
funds, to each consortium in accordance with prescribed
calculations. The hill, for the 2016-17 fiscal year and each fiscal
year thereafter, would require the chancellor and the
Superintendent, with the advice of the executive director, to
approve, within 15 days of the annual Budget Act and in
accordance with prescribed criteria, afinal schedule of alocations
to each consortium under the program.

The bill would require the chancellor and the Superintendent to
submit to the Director of Finance, the State Board of Education,
and the Legidlature, no later than January 31, 2016, a plan approved
by the chancellor and the Superintendent to distribute funds from
specified federal programs to the consortia for purposes of the
program proposed in this bill. The bill would aso require the
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chancellor and the Superintendent to submit an annual report
including specified data about the use of funds for the program
and the outcomes for adults statewide and in each adult education
region.

This bill would, to the extent that one-time funding is made
available in the Budget Act of 2015 for its purposes, require the
chancellor and the Superintendent to identify common measures
for determining the effectiveness of the members of each
consortium in meeting the educational needs of adults, as specified.
The bill would require the chancellor and the Superintendent to
submit to the Director of Finance, the State Board of Education,
and the appropriatefiscal and policy committees of the Legidature,
no later than November 1, 2015, a report of its progress in this
regard.

The bill would require that 85% of the funds appropriated for
purposes of these provisions be used for grants to consortia to
establish systems or obtain data for making thisannual report, and
that 15% of the funds appropriated for purposes of these provisions
be used for grants for development of statewide policies and
procedures related to data collection or reporting or for technical
assistance to consortia, or both.

(29) Existing law requires certain funds appropriated in the
annual Budget Act for reimbursement for the cost of anew program
or increased level of service of an existing program mandated by
statute or executive order to be available asablock grant to school
districts, charter schools, and county offices of education, to
support specified state-mandated local programs. Existing law
provides that a school district, charter school, or county office of
education that submits a letter requesting funding to the
Superintendent of Public Instruction and receives this block grant
funding is not eligible to submit a claim for reimbursement for
those specified mandated programsfor thefiscal year in which the
block grant funding is received.

This bill would revise the list of programs that are authorized
for block grant funding in lieu of program-specific reimbursement,
as specified.

(30) This hbill, for the 201415 fiscal year, would appropriate
$287,149,000 from the General Fund to the Superintendent of
Public Instruction for alocation to school districts, county offices
of education, and charter schools, and appropriate $49,500,000
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from the General Fund to the Chancellor of the California
Community Collegesfor alocation to community collegedistricts,
for purposes of satisfying state-mandated local program
reimbursement claims.

Thebill asowould appropriate $3,098,455,000 from the General
Fund to the Superintendent for allocation to school districts and
county superintendents of schools, and $604,043,000 from the
Genera Fund to the Chancellor of the California Community
Collegesfor allocation to community collegedistricts, as specified.
The bill would authorize the governing boards of school districts
and community college districts to expend these one-time funds
for any purpose, as determined by a governing board.

(31) Existing law authorizes the Inglewood Unified School
District, until June 30, 2015, to sell property owned by the school
district and use the proceeds to reduce or retire a specified
emergency loan.

Thisbill would extend the operation of those provisionsto June
30, 2018. The bill would make legid ative findings and declarations
as to the necessity of a special statute for the Inglewood Unified
School District.

(32) Existing law establishes a public school financing system
that requires state funding for county superintendents of schools,
school districts, and charter schools to be calculated pursuant to a
local control funding formula, as specified. Existing law requires
funding pursuant to the local control funding formulato include,
in addition to a base grant, supplemental and concentration grant
add-ons that are based on the percentage of certain categories of
pupils, known as unduplicated pupils, served by the county
superintendent of schools, school district, or charter school.
Existing law requires the Superintendent of Public Instruction to
calculate, for each county superintendent of schools, school district,
and charter school, abase entitlement for thetransition to thelocal
control funding formula, and requires the Superintendent to
determine the percentage of school districts that are apportioned
base entitlement funding that is less than the amount calculated
pursuant to the local control funding formula. If the percentageis
lessthan 10%, existing law requiresthe Superintendent to apportion
funding to school districts and charter schools equal to the amount
calculated pursuant to the local control funding formula in that
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.
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This bill would declare the intent of the Legislature that when
the local control funding formula is fully implemented, local
educational agencies shal be required to report to the
Superintendent for compilation on the State Department of
Education’s Internet Web site (1) the amount of fundsreceived on
the basis of the number and concentration of unduplicated pupils
in the current year and, to the extent available, prior fiscal years
and (2) theamount of local control funding formulafunds expended
on services for unduplicated pupilsin the current year and, to the
extent available, prior fiscal years commencing with the 2013-14
fiscal year. By requiring local educational agenciesto report certain
information to the Superintendent, this bill would impose a
state-mandated local program.

(33) Thishill would require an amount to be determined by the
Director of Financeto be appropriated, on or before June 30, 2016,
from the General Fund to the Superintendent of Public Instruction
in the event that and up to the amount by which specified revenues
distributed to local educational agencies for special education
programs are lessthan the estimated amount reflected in the Budget
Act of 2015. The bill would also require the Director of Finance
to reduce the General Fund appropriation for these programs by
the amount that these revenues exceed the estimated amount.

(34) Thishill would require the State Department of Education
to convene, by September 1, 2015, a stakeholder group, composed
as specified, to provide recommendations to streamline data and
other reporting requirements for child care and early learning
providers that contract with the department to provide state
preschool and other state subsidized child care and early learning
programs, as specified.

(35) Thishill would require the State Department of Education
to convene, by September 1, 2015, a stakeholder group, composed
as specified, to examine CaWORKSs Stage 2, CdWORKSs Stage
3, and alternative payment program child care contract
requirements, program and fiscal audits, and the process by which
contractors are informed of and implement new contract
requirements, with the purpose of identifying redundancies and
efficienciesin program implementation and reducing the workload
in program administration, as specified.

(36) This bill would appropriate the sum of $50,000 from the
General Fund to the State Department of Education for payment
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of claims received in the 2013-14 and 2014-15 fiscal years
pursuant to the requirements for conducting hearings relating to
suspension or dismissal of certificated school employees.

(37) This bill would appropriate the sum of $350,000 to the
Superintendent of Public Instruction for support and devel opment
of evaluation rubrics for specified purposes relating to the
implementation of local control and accountability plans.

(38) Inthe 2009-10 and 2010-11 fiscal years, for a pupil of a
charter school sponsored by abasic aid school district who resided
in a school district other than a basic aid school district, the
Superintendent of Public Instruction was required to apportion to
the sponsoring school district an amount equal to 70% of the
revenue limit funding per unit of average daily attendance that
would have been apportioned to the school district in which the
pupil resided, as specified. However, a basic aid school district
that lost basic aid status as aresult of required property tax transfers
to charter schools was entitled to a pro rata share of that
apportionment, calculated based on the ratio between (1) the
amount of property taxes the school district would have received
in excess of the revenue limit guarantee before required property
tax transfersto charter schools and (2) the total amount of property
taxes transferred to the charter schools that the school district
sponsored.

This bill would, for the 2009-10 and 2010-11 fiscal years,
require that certain allocations from the county Supplemental
Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund, created in 2009 and
funded with specified redevel opment agency revenues, be treated
as property taxes for purposes of calculating the ratio that
determined the pro rata share of the apportionment for abasic aid
school district that lost its basic aid status as a result of required
property tax transfers to charter schools.

(39) Thisbhill would appropriate an additional $2,000,000 to the
amount apportioned pursuant to thelocal control funding formula
for the Los Angeles County Office of Education for the purpose
of supporting professional development and leadership training
for education professionals related to antibias education and the
creation of inclusive and equitable schools.

(40) This bill would specify that, of the amount allocated
pursuant to a specified item in the Budget Act of 2012, $16,549,000
shall be allocated to fund the 2010-11 fiscal year maintenance of
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effort in the special education program, and $19,173,000 shall be
allocated to fund the 2011-12 maintenance of effort in the special
education program.

(41) This bill would appropriate the sum of $10,000,000 from
the General Fund to the Superintendent of Public Instruction on a
one-time basis to apportion to a designated county office of
education or two designated county offices of education applying
jointly to provide technical assistance and to develop and
disseminate statewide resources that encourage and assist local
educational agencies and charter schools in establishing and
aligning schoolwide, data-driven systems of learning and
behavioral supports for the purpose of meeting the needs of
California’s diverse learners in the most inclusive environments
possible, as specified. The bill would provide that the designated
county office of education or county offices of education shall,
with the goal of maximizing their availability, efficacy, and usage
across the dstate, identify existing evidence-based resources,
professional development activities, and other efforts currently
available, and devel op new evidence-based resources and activities
designed to help local educational agencies and charter schools
acrossthe state compl ete specified activities. The bill would require
the designated county office of education or county offices of
education, by September 30 of each fiscal year until the designated
county office of education or county offices of education have
fully expended the alocated funds, to submit an annual report to
the Superintendent of Public Instruction summarizing how the
designated county office of education or county offices of education
used the alocated fundsin the prior fiscal year.

(42) Thisbill would appropriate the sum of $490,000,000 from
the General Fund to the Superintendent of Public Instruction to be
allocated to school districts, county offices of education, charter
schools, and the state special schools, as provided, for specified
teacher and administrator training and professional devel opment.
The bill would appropriate the sum of $10,000,000 from the
General Fund to the Superintendent of Public Instruction to be
provided to the K-12 High-Speed Network for the purpose of
providing professional development and technical assistance to
local educational agencies related to network management.

(43) This bill would make conforming changes, correct
cross-references, and make other nonsubstantive changes.
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(44) Funds appropriated by this bill would be applied toward
the minimum funding requirements for school districts and
community college districtsimposed by Section 8 of Article XV
of the California Constitution.

(45) The California Constitution requiresthe state to reimburse
local agencies and school districts for certain costs mandated by
the state. Statutory provisions establish proceduresfor making that
reimbursement.

This bill would provide that, if the Commission on State
Mandates determines that the bill contains costs mandated by the
state, reimbursement for those costs shall be made pursuant to
these statutory provisions.

(46) Thishill would declarethat it isto take effect immediately
asahill providing for appropriations related to the Budget Bill.

Appropriation: yes.

The people of the Sate of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2574 of the Education Code is amended
to read:

2574. For the 2013-14 fiscal year and for each fiscal year
thereafter, the Superintendent annually shall calculate a county
local control funding formula for each county superintendent of
schools as follows:

(8 Compute acounty office of education operations grant equal
to the sum of each of the following amounts:

(1) Six hundred fifty-five thousand nine hundred twenty dollars
($655,920).

(2) One hundred nine thousand three hundred twenty dollars
($109,320) multiplied by the number of school districtsfor which
the county superintendent of schools has jurisdiction pursuant to
Section 1253.

(3) (A) Seventy dollars($70) multiplied by the number of units
of countywide average daily attendance, up to a maximum of
30,000 units.

(B) Sixty dollars ($60) multiplied by the number of units of
countywide average daily attendancefor the portion of countywide
average daily attendance, if any, above 30,000 units, up to a
maximum of 60,000 units.
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(C) Fifty dollars ($50) multiplied by the number of units of
countywide average daily attendancefor the portion of countywide
average daily attendance, if any, above 60,000, up to a maximum
of 140,000 units.

(D) Forty dollars ($40) multiplied by the number of units of
countywide average daily attendancefor the portion of countywide
average daily attendance, if any, above 140,000 units.

(E) For purposes of this section, countywide average daily
attendance means the aggregate number of annual unitsof average
daily attendance within the county attributableto al school districts
for which the county superintendent of schools has jurisdiction
pursuant to Section 1253, charter schools authorized by school
districts for which the county superintendent of schools has
jurisdiction, and charter schools authorized by the county
superintendent of schools.

(4) For the 201415 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter,
adjust each of the rates provided in the prior year pursuant to
paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) by the percentage changein the annual
average value of the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchases of Goods and Servicesfor the United States,
as published by the United States Department of Commerce for
the 12-month period ending in the third quarter of the prior fiscal
year. This percentage change shall be determined using the latest
dataavailable as of May 10 of the preceding fiscal year compared
with the annual average value of the same deflator for the 12-month
period ending in the third quarter of the second preceding fiscal
year, using the latest data available as of May 10 of the preceding
fiscal year, as reported by the Department of Finance.

(b) Determinethe enrollment percentage of unduplicated pupils
pursuant to the following:

(1) (A) For the 2013-14 fiscal year, divide the enrollment of
unduplicated pupils in al schools operated by a county
superintendent of schoolsin the 2013-14 fiscal year by the total
enrollment in those schools in the 201314 fiscal year.

(B) Forthe2014-15fiscal year, divide the sum of the enrollment
of unduplicated pupils in al schools operated by a county
superintendent of schoolsin the 2013-14 and 201415 fiscal years
by the sum of the total enrollment in those schoolsin the 2013-14
and 2014-15 fiscal years.
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(C) For the 201516 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter,
divide the sum of the enrollment of unduplicated pupils in all
schools operated by a county superintendent of schools in the
current fiscal year and the two prior fiscal years by the sum of the
total enrollment in those schoolsin the current fiscal year and the
two prior fiscal years.

(D) (i) For purposes of the quotients determined pursuant to
subparagraphs (B) and (C), the Superintendent shall use a county
superintendent of schools” enrollment of unduplicated pupils and
total pupil enrollment in the 2014-15 fiscal year instead of the
enrollment of unduplicated pupils and total pupil enrollment in
the 2013-14 fiscal year if doing so would yield an overall greater
percentage of unduplicated pupils.

(i) Itistheintent of the Legislatureto review each county office
of education’s enrollment of unduplicated pupils for the 2013-14
and 2014-15 fiscal years and provide one-time funding, if
necessary, for a county office of education with higher enrollment
of unduplicated pupilsin the 201415 fiscal year as compared to
the 2013-14 fiscal year.

(E) For purposes of determining the enrollment percentage of
unduplicated pupils pursuant to this subdivision, enrollment in
schools or classes established pursuant to Article 2.5 (commencing
with Section 48645) of Chapter 4 of Part 27 of Division 4 of Title
2 and the enrollment of pupils other than the pupils identified in
clauses (i) to (iii), inclusive, of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (4)
of subdivision (c), shall be excluded from the calculation of the
enrollment percentage of unduplicated pupils.

(F) The data used to determine the percentage of unduplicated
pupils shall be final oncethat datais no longer used in the current
fiscal year calculation of the percentage of unduplicated pupils.
This subparagraph does not apply to a change that is the result of
an audit that has been appealed pursuant to Section 41344.

(2) For purposes of this section, an “unduplicated pupil” is a
pupil who is classified as an English learner, eligible for afree or
reduced-price meal, or afoster youth. For purposes of this section,
the definitions in Section 42238.01 of an English learner, a pupil
eligible for a free or reduced-price meal, and foster youth shall
apply. A pupil shal be counted only once for purposes of this
section if any of the following apply:
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(A) The pupil isclassified as an English learner and is eligible
for afree or reduced-price meal.

(B) The pupil is classified as an English learner and is afoster
youth.

(C) The pupil iseligible for afree or reduced-price meal and is
classified as afoster youth.

(D) The pupil is classified as an English learner, is eligible for
afree or reduced-price meal, and is afoster youth.

(3) (A) Under procedures and timeframes established by the
Superintendent, commencing with the 2013-14 fiscal year, acounty
superintendent of schools annually shall report the enrollment of
unduplicated pupils, pupils classified as English learners, pupils
eligible for free and reduced-price meals, and foster youth in
schools operated by the county superintendent of schools to the
Superintendent using the California Longitudinal Pupil
Achievement Data System.

(B) The Superintendent shall make the cal culations pursuant to
this section using the data submitted through the California
Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System.

(C) TheController shall include instructions, as appropriate, in
the audit guide required by subdivision (a) of Section 14502.1, for
determining if the data reported by a county superintendent of
schoolsusing the CaliforniaLongitudinal Pupil Achievement Data
System is consistent with pupil data records maintained by the
county office of education.

(c) Compute an alternative education grant equal to the sum of
the following:

(1) (A) For the 2013-14 fiscal year, a base grant equal to the
2012-13 per pupil undeficited statewide average juvenile court
school base revenue limit calculated pursuant to Article 3
(commencing with Section 2550) of Chapter 12, as that article
read on January 1, 2013. For purposes of this subparagraph, the
2012-13 statewide average juvenile court school base revenue
limit shall be considered final as of the annual apportionment for
the 2012-13 fiscal year, as calculated for purposes of the
certification required on or before February 20, 2014, pursuant to
Sections 41332 and 41339.

(B) Commencing with the 2013-14 fiscal year, the per pupil
base grant shall be adjusted by the percentage changein the annual
average value of the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
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Government Purchases of Goods and Servicesfor the United States,
as published by the United States Department of Commerce for
the 12-month period ending in the third quarter of the prior fiscal
year. This percentage change shall be determined using the latest
dataavailable as of May 10 of the preceding fiscal year compared
with the annual average value of the same deflator for the 12-month
period ending in the third quarter of the second preceding fiscal
year, using the latest data available as of May 10 of the preceding
fiscal year, as reported by the Department of Finance.

(2) A supplemental grant equal to 35 percent of the base grant
described in paragraph (1) multiplied by the enrollment percentage
calculated in subdivision (b). The supplemental grant shall be
expended in accordance with the regulations adopted pursuant to
Section 42238.07.

(3) (A) A concentration grant equal to 35 percent of the base
grant described in paragraph (1) multiplied by the greater of either
of the following:

(i) Theenrollment percentage calculated in subdivision (b) less
50 percent.

(i) Zero.

(B) The concentration grant shall be expended in accordance
with the regulations adopted pursuant to Section 42238.07.

(4) (A) Multiply the sum of paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) by the
total number of units of average daily attendance for pupils
attending schools operated by a county office of education,
excluding units of average daily attendance for pupils attending
schools or classes established pursuant to Article 2.5 (commencing
with Section 48645) of Chapter 4 of Part 27 of Division 4 of Title
2, who are enrolled pursuant to any of the following:

(i) Probation-referred pursuant to Sections 300, 601, 602, and
654 of the Welfare and Institutions Code.

(if) On prabation or parole and not in attendance in a school.

(iii) Expelled for any of the reasons specified in subdivision (a)
or (c) of Section 48915.

(B) Multiply the number of units of average daily attendance
for pupils attending schools or classes established pursuant to
Article 2.5 (commencing with Section 48645) of Chapter 4 of Part
27 of Division 4 of Title 2 by the sum of the base grant calculated
pursuant to paragraph (1), asupplemental grant equal to 35 percent
of the base grant calculated pursuant to paragraph (1), and a
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concentration grant equal to 17.5 percent of the base grant
calculated pursuant to paragraph (1). Funds provided for the
supplemental and concentration grants pursuant to this calcul ation
shall be expended in accordance with the regulations adopted
pursuant to Section 42238.07.

(C) Add the amounts calculated in subparagraphs (A) and (B).

(d) Add the amount calculated in subdivision (a) to the amount
calculated in subparagraph (C) of paragraph (4) of subdivision ().

(e) Add al of the following to the amount calculated in
subdivision (d):

(1) The amount of funding a county superintendent of schools
received for the 2012—13 fiscal year from funds allocated pursuant
to the Targeted Instructional Improvement Block Grant program,
as set forth in Article 6 (commencing with Section 41540) of
Chapter 3.2 of Part 24 of Division 3 of Title 2, asthat article read
on January 1, 2013.

(2) (A) (i) The amount of funding a county superintendent of
schools received for the 2012-13 fiscal year from funds allocated
pursuant to the Home-to-School Transportation program, as set
forth in former Article 2 (commencing with Section 39820) of
Chapter 1 of Part 23.5 of Division 3 of Title 2, former Article 10
(commencing with Section 41850) of Chapter 5 of Part 24 of
Division 3 of Title 2, and the Small School District Transportation
program, as set forth in former Article 4.5 (commencing with
Section 42290) of Chapter 7 of Part 24 of Division 3 of Title 2, as
those articles read on January 1, 2013.

(i) If a home-to-school transportation joint powers agency,
established pursuant to Article 1 (commencing with Section 6500)
of Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code for
purposes of providing pupil transportation, received an
apportionment directly from the Superintendent pursuant to Item
6110-111-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2012, as
identified in clause (i) of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2) of
subdivision (a) of Section 2575, the joint powers agency may
identify the member local educational agencies and transfer
entittement to that funding to any of those member local
educational agencies by reporting to the Superintendent, on or
before September 30, 2015, the reassignment of a specified amount
of the joint powers agency’s 2012-13 fiscal year entitlement to
the member local educational agency. Commencing with the
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201516 fiscal year, the Superintendent shall add the reassigned
amounts to the amounts cal culated pursuant to this paragraph.

(B) Onor beforeMarch 1, 2014, the Legidative Anayst’'s Office
shall submit recommendations to the fiscal committees of both
houses of the Legislature regarding revisions to the methods of
funding pupil transportation that address historical funding
inequities across county offices of education and school districts
and improve incentives for local educational agencies to provide
efficient and effective pupil transportation services.

(3) The difference determined by subtracting the amount
calculated pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) for pupils
attending aschool that iseligible for funding pursuant to paragraph
(2) of subdivision (b) of Section 42285 from the amount of funding
that is provided to eligible schools pursuant to Section 42284, if
the difference is positive.

SEC. 2. Section 2575 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

2575. (a) Commencing with the 2013-14 fiscal year and for
each fiscal year thereafter, the Superintendent shall calculate a
base entitlement for the transition to the county local control
funding formulafor each county superintendent of schools based
on the sum of the amounts computed pursuant to paragraphs (1)
to (3), inclusive, as adjusted pursuant to paragraph (4):

(1) Revenuelimitsinthe2012-13fiscal year pursuant toArticle
3 (commencing with Section 2550) of Chapter 12, as that article
read on January 1, 2013, adjusted only for changesin averagedaily
attendance claimed by the county superintendent of schools for
pupils identified in clauses (i), (ii), and (iii) of subparagraph (A)
of paragraph (4) of subdivision (c) of Section 2574 and for pupils
attending juvenile court schools. For purposes of this paragraph,
the calculation of an amount per unit of average daily attendance
for pupils attending juvenile court schools shall be considered final
for purposes of this section as of the annual apportionment for the
201213 fiscal year, as calculated for purposes of the certification
required on or before February 20, 2014, pursuant to Sections
41332 and 41339. All other average daily attendance claimed by
the county superintendent of schools and any other average daily
attendance used for purposes of cal cul ating revenue limits pursuant
to Article 3 (commencing with Section 2550) of Chapter 12, as
that article read on January 1, 2013, shall be considered final for
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purposes of this section as of the annual apportionment for the
201213 fiscal year, as calculated for purposes of the certification
required on or before February 20, 2014, pursuant to Sections
41332 and 41339.

(2) Thesum of al of the following:

(A) (i) The amount of funding received from appropriations
contained in Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2012, as adjusted
by Section 12.42, in the following Items. 6110-104-0001,
6110-105-0001, 6110-107-0001, 6110-108-0001, 6110-111-0001,
6110-124-0001, 6110-128-0001, 6110-137-0001, 6110-144-0001,
6110-156-0001, 6110-181-0001, 6110-188-0001, 6110-189-0001,
6110-190-0001, 6110-193-0001, 6110-195-0001, 6110-198-0001,
6110-204-0001, 6110-208-0001, 6110-209-0001, 6110-211-0001,
6110-212-0001, 6110-227-0001, 6110-228-0001, 6110-232-0001,
6110-240-0001, 6110-242-0001, 6110-243-0001, 6110-244-0001,
6110-245-0001, 6110-246-0001, 6110-247-0001, 6110-248-0001,
6110-260-0001, 6110-265-0001, 6110-266-0001, 6110-267-0001,
6110-268-0001, and 6360-101-0001, 2012-13 fiscal year funding
for the Class Size Reduction Program pursuant to Chapter 6.10
(commencing with Section 52120) of Part 28 of Division 4 of Title
2, asthat chapter read on January 1, 2013, and 2012-13 fiscal year
funding for pupils enrolled in community day schools who are
mandatorily expelled pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 48915.
For purposes of this subparagraph, the 2012-13 fiscal year
appropriations described in this subparagraph shall be considered
final as of the annual apportionment for the 2012—13 fiscal year,
ascalculated for purposes of the certification required on or before
February 20, 2014, pursuant to Sections 41332 and 41339.

(i) If a home-to-school transportation joint powers agency,
established pursuant to Article 1 (commencing with Section 6500)
of Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code for
purposes of providing pupil transportation, received an
apportionment directly from the Superintendent pursuant to Item
6110-111-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2012, as
identified in clause (i), the joint powers agency may identify the
member local educational agencies and transfer entitlement to that
funding to any of those member local educational agencies by
reporting to the Superintendent, on or before September 30, 2015,
the reassignment of aspecified amount of the joint powersagency’s
2012-13 fiscal year entitlement to the member local educational
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agency. Commencing with the 2015-16 fisca year, the
Superintendent shall add the reassigned amounts to the amounts
calculated pursuant to this paragraph. These funds shall be subject
to the requirements specified in paragraph (1) of subdivision (k).

(B) The amount of local revenues used to support a regional
occupational center or program established and maintained by a
county superintendent of schools pursuant to Section 52301.

(3) For the 2014-15 fiscal year and for each fiscal year
thereafter, the sum of the amounts apportioned to the county
superintendent of schools pursuant to subdivision (f) in al prior
years.

(4) Therevenuelimit amount determined pursuant to paragraph
(1) shall beincreased by the difference determined by subtracting
the amount provided per unit of average daily attendance in
paragraph (1) for pupils attending a school that is eligible for
funding pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (b) of Section
42285 from the amount of funding that was provided to eligible
schoolsin the 2012-13 fiscal year pursuant to Sections 42284 and
42238.146, as those sections read on January 1, 2013.

(b) The Superintendent shall annually compute a county local
control funding formula transition adjustment for each county
superintendent of schools as follows:

(1) Subtract the amount computed pursuant to subdivision (a)
from the amount computed pursuant to subdivision (e) of Section
2574. A difference of less than zero shall be deemed to be zero.

(2) Divide the difference for each county superintendent of
schools calculated pursuant to paragraph (1) by the total sum of
the differencesfor all county superintendents of schools cal culated
pursuant to paragraph (1).

(3 Multiply the proportion calculated for each county
superintendent of schools pursuant to paragraph (2) by the amount
of funding specifically appropriated for purposes of subdivision
(f). The amount calculated shall not exceed the difference for the
county superintendent of schools cal culated pursuant to paragraph
(D).

(¢©) The Superintendent shall subtract from the amount calculated
pursuant to subdivision (@) the sum of each of the following:

(1) Local property tax revenues received pursuant to Section
2573 in the then current fiscal year.
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(2) Any amountsthat the county superintendent of schoolswas
required to maintain asrestricted and not available for expenditure
in the 1978-79 fiscal year as specified in the second paragraph of
subdivision (c) of Section 6 of Chapter 292 of the Statutes of 1978,
as amended by Chapter 51 of the Statutes of 1979.

(3) The amount received pursuant to subparagraph (C) of
paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of Section 33607.5 of the Health
and Safety Code that is considered property taxes pursuant to that
section.

(4) The amount, if any, received pursuant to Sections 34177,
34179.5, 34179.6, 34183, and 34188 of the Health and Safety
Code.

(5) The amount, if any, received pursuant to subparagraph (B)
of paragraph (3) of subdivision () of Section 36 of Article XIlII
of the California Constitution.

(d) The Superintendent shall subtract from the amount computed
pursuant to subdivision (€) of Section 2574 the sum of the amounts
computed pursuant to paragraphs (1) to (5), inclusive, of
subdivision (c).

(e) The Superintendent shall annually apportion to each county
superintendent of schools the amount calculated pursuant to
subdivision (c¢) unlessthe amount computed pursuant to subdivision
(c) is negative. If the amount computed is negative, except as
provided in subdivision (f), an amount of property tax of the county
superintendent of schools equal to the negative amount shall be
deemed restricted and not available for expenditure during the
fiscal year. In the following fiscal year, that amount, excluding
any amount of funds used for purposes of subdivision (f), shall be
considered restricted local property tax revenue for purposes of
subdivision (a) of Section 2578. State aid shall not be apportioned
to the county superintendent of schools pursuant to this subdivision
if the amount computed pursuant to subdivision (C) is negative.

(f) (1) The Superintendent shall apportion, from an
appropriation specifically made for this purpose, the amount
computed pursuant to subdivision (b), or, if the amount computed
pursuant to subdivision (c) is negative, the sum of the amounts
computed pursuant to subdivisions (b) and (c) if the sum if greater
than zero.

(2) The Superintendent shall apportion any portion of the
appropriation made for purposes of paragraph (1) that is not
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apportioned pursuant to paragraph (1) pursuant to the following
calculation:

(A) Add the amount calculated pursuant to subdivision (b) to
the amount computed pursuant to subdivision (a) for a county
superintendent of schools.

(B) Subtract the amount computed pursuant to subparagraph
(A) from the amount computed pursuant to subdivision (e) of
Section 2574 for the county superintendent of schools.

(C) Divide the difference for the county superintendent of
schools computed pursuant to subparagraph (B) by the sum of the
differences for all county superintendents of schools computed
pursuant to subparagraph (B).

(D) Multiply the proportion computed pursuant to subparagraph
(C) by the unapportioned balancein the appropriation. That product
shall be the county superintendent of schools proportion of total
need.

(E) Apportion to each county superintendent of schools the
amount cal culated pursuant to subparagraph (D), or if subdivision
(c) is negative, apportion the sums of subdivisions (b) and (c) and
subparagraph (D) of this subdivision if the sum is greater than
zero.

(F) The Superintendent shall repeat the computation made
pursuant to this paragraph, accounting for any additional amounts
apportioned after each computation, until the appropriation made
for purposes of paragraph (1) isfully apportioned.

(G) The total amount apportioned pursuant to this subdivision
to a county superintendent of schools shall not exceed the
difference for the county superintendent of schools calculated
pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (b).

(H) For purposes of this paragraph, the proportion of need that
is funded from any appropriation made specifically for purposes
of thissubdivision in thethen current fiscal year shall be considered
fixed as of the second principal apportionment for that fiscal year.
Adjustments to a county superintendent of schools total need
computed pursuant to subparagraph (D) after the second principal
apportionment for the then current fiscal year shall be funded based
on the fixed proportion of need that is funded for that fiscal year
pursuant to this subdivision, and shall be continuously appropriated
pursuant to Section 14002.
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(9) (1) Foracounty superintendent of schoolsfor whom, inthe
201314 fiscal year, the amount computed pursuant to subdivision
(c) isless than the amount computed pursuant to subdivision (d),
in the first fiscal year following the fiscal year in which the sum
of the apportionments computed pursuant to subdivisions (e) and
(f) isequal to, or greater than, the amount computed pursuant to
subdivision (d) of this section, the Superintendent shall apportion
to the county superintendent of schools the amount computed in
subdivision (d) in that fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter
instead of the amounts computed pursuant to subdivisions (e) and
().

(2) For a county superintendent of schools for whom, in the
201314 fiscal year, the amount computed pursuant to subdivision
(c) is greater than the amount computed pursuant to subdivision
(d), inthefirst fiscal year in which the amount computed pursuant
to subdivision (c) would be less than the amount computed pursuant
to subdivision (d), the Superintendent shall apportion to the county
superintendent of schoolsthe amount computed in subdivision (d)
in that fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter instead of the
amounts computed pursuant to subdivisions (e) and ().

(3) Ineach fiscal year, the Superintendent shall determine the
percentage of county superintendents of schools that are
apportioned funding that islessthan the amount computed pursuant
to subdivision (d), as of the second principal apportionment of the
fiscal year. If the percentage is less than 10 percent, the
Superintendent shall apportion to those county superintendents of
schools funding equal to the amount computed in subdivision (d)
in that fiscal year and for each fiscal year thereafter instead of the
amounts cal culated pursuant to subdivisions (€) and (f).

(4) Commencing with the first fiscal year after the
apportionments in paragraph (3) are made, the adjustments in
paragraph (4) of subdivision (&) of Section 2574 and subparagraph
(B) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of Section 2574 shall be
made only if an appropriation for those purposesisincluded inthe
annual Budget Act.

(5) If the calculation pursuant to subdivision (d) is negative and
the Superintendent apportionsto acounty superintendent of schools
the amount computed pursuant to subdivision (d) pursuant to
paragraph (1), (2), or (3) of thissubdivision, an amount of property
tax of the county superintendent of schools equal to the negative
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amount shall be deemed restricted and not available for expenditure
during that fiscal year. In the following fiscal year the restricted
amount shall be considered restricted local property tax revenue
for purposes of subdivision (a) of Section 2578.

(h) Commencing with the 2013-14 fiscal year, the
Superintendent shall apportion to a county superintendent of
schools an amount of state aid, including any amount apportioned
pursuant to subdivisions (f) and (g), that is no less than the amount
calculated in subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a).

(i) (1) Forthe2013-14 and 2014-15 fiscal yearsonly, acounty
superintendent of schools who, in the 2012-13 fiscal year, from
any of the funding sources identified in paragraph (1) or (2) of
subdivision (a), received funds on behalf of, or provided fundsto,
a regiona occupational center or program joint powers agency
established in accordancewith Article 1 (commencing with Section
6500) of Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government
Code for purposes of providing instruction to pupils enrolled in
grades9to 12, inclusive, shall not redirect that funding for another
purpose unless otherwise authorized by law or pursuant to an
agreement between the regional occupational center or program
joint powers agency and the contracting county superintendent of
schools.

(2) Forthe2013—-14 and 2014-15 fiscal yearsonly, if aregional
occupational center or program joint powers agency established
in accordance with Article 1 (commencing with Section 6500) of
Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code for
purposes of providing instruction to pupils enrolled in grades 9 to
12, inclusive, received, in the 2012-13 fiscal year, an
apportionment of funds directly from any of the funding sources
identified in subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a),
the Superintendent shall apportion that same amount to the regional
occupational center or program joint powers agency.

() For the 2013-14 and 2014-15 fiscal years only, a county
superintendent of schools who, in the 2012-13 fiscal year, from
any of the funding sources identified in paragraph (1) or (2) of
subdivision (a), received funds on behalf of, or provided fundsto,
a home-to-school transportation joint powers agency established
in accordance with Article 1 (commencing with Section 6500) of
Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code for
purposes of providing pupil transportation shall not redirect that
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funding for another purpose unless otherwise authorized by law
or pursuant to an agreement between the home-to-school
transportation joint powers agency and the contracting county
superintendent of schools.

(k) (1) In addition to subdivision (j), of the funds a county
superintendent of schools receives for home-to-school
transportation programs, the county superintendent of schools shall
expend, pursuant to former Article 2 (commencing with Section
39820) of Chapter 1 of Part 23.5 of Division 3 of Title 2, former
Article 10 (commencing with Section 41850) of Chapter 5 of Part
24 of Division 3 of Title 2, and the Small School District
Transportation program, as set forth in former Article 4.5
(commencing with Section 42290) of Chapter 7 of Part 24 of
Division 3 of Title 2, asthose articlesread on January 1, 2013, no
less for those programs than the amount of funds the county
superintendent of schools expended for home-to-school
transportation in the 2012-13 fiscal year.

(2) For the 2013-14 and 2014-15 fiscal years only, if a
home-to-school transportation joint powers agency established in
accordance with Article 1 (commencing with Section 6500) of
Chapter 5 of Division 7 of Title 1 of the Government Code for
purposes of providing pupil transportation received, inthe 201213
fiscal year, an apportionment of funds directly from the
Superintendent from any of the funding sources identified in
subparagraph (A) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a), the
Superintendent shall apportion that same amount to the
home-to-school transportation joint powers agency.

(3) For the 201314 and 2014-15 fiscal yearsonly, of thefunds
acounty superintendent of schoolsreceivesfor purposesof regional
occupational centers or programs, or adult education, the county
superintendent of schools shall expend no less for each of those
programs than the amount of funds the county superintendent of
schools expended for purposes of regional occupational centers
or programs, or adult education, respectively, in the 2012—-13 fiscal
year. For purposes of this paragraph, a county superintendent of
schools may include expenditures made by aschool district within
the county for purposes of regional occupational centers or
programs so long as the total amount of expenditures made by the
school districts and the county superintendent of schools equals
or exceeds the total amount required to be expended for purposes
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of regional occupationa centers or programs pursuant to this
paragraph and paragraph (7) of subdivision (a) of Section 42238.03.

(I) The funds apportioned pursuant to this section and Section
2574 shal be available to implement the activities required
pursuant to Article 4.5 (commencing with Section 52060) of
Chapter 6.1 of Part 28 of Division 4 of Title 2.

SEC. 3. Section 8238 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

8238. As acondition of receipt of funds pursuant to Section
8238.4, aparticipating part-day preschool program shall coordinate
the provision of all of the following:

(@) Opportunities for parents and legal guardians to work with
their children oninteractive literacy activities. For purposes of this
subdivision, “interactive literacy activities’ means activities in
which parentsor legal guardians actively participatein facilitating
the acquisition by their children of prereading skillsthrough guided
activities such as shared reading, learning the al phabet, and basic
vocabulary development.

(b) Parenting education for parents and legal guardians of
children in participating classrooms to support the development
by their children of literacy skills. Parenting education shall
include, but not be limited to, instruction in all of the following:

(1) Providing support for the educational growth and success
of their children.

(2) Improving parent-school communications and parental
understanding of school structures and expectations.

(3) Becoming active partners with teachers in the education of
their children.

(4) Improving parental knowledge of local resources for the
identification of and services for developmental disabilities,
including, but not limited to, contact information for school district
special education referral.

(c) Referrals, as necessary, to providers of instruction in adult
education and English as a second language in order to improve
the academic skills of parents and legal guardians of children in
participating classrooms.

(d) Staff development for teachers in participating classrooms
that includes, but is not limited to, all of the following:

(1) Development of a pedagogical knowledge, including, but
not limited to, improved instructional and behavioral strategies.
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(2) Knowledge and application of developmentally appropriate
assessments of the prereading skills of children in participating
classrooms.

(3) Information on working with families, including the use of
onsite coaching, for guided practiceininteractive literacy activities.

(4) Providing targeted interventions for all young children to
improve kindergarten readiness upon program completion.

SEC. 4. Section 8239 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

8239. (@) The Superintendent shall encourage state preschool
program applicants or contracting agencies to offer full-day
services through a combination of part-day preschool slots and
wraparound general child care and development programs. In order
to facilitate afull day of services, all of the following shall apply:

(1) Part-day preschool programs provided pursuant to this
section shall operate between 175 and 180 days.

(2) Wraparound general child care and devel opment programs
provided pursuant to this section may operate a minimum of 246
days per year unless the child development contract specified a
[ower minimum days of operation. Part-day general child careand
development programs may operate a full day for the remainder
of the year after the completion of the preschool program.

(3) Part-day preschool services combined with wraparound child
care services shall bereimbursed at abase rate determined pursuant
to Section 8265 and in the annual Budget Act, using adjustment
factors pursuant to Section 8265.5.

(4) Three- and four-year-old children areeligiblefor wraparound
child care services to supplement the part-day California state
preschool program if the family meets at least one of the criteria
specified in paragraph (1) of subdivision (@) of Section 8263, and
the parents meet at least one of the criteria specified in paragraph
(2) of subdivision (a) of Section 8263.

(b) For purposes of this section, “wraparound child care
services’ and “wraparound genera child care and development
programs’ mean services provided for the remaining portion of
the day or remainder of the year following the completion of
part-day preschool services that are necessary to meet the child
care needs of parents eligible pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section
8263. These services shall be provided consistent with the general
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child care and devel opment programs provided pursuant toArticle
8 (commencing with Section 8240).

SEC. 5. Section 8263.1 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

8263.1. (@) For purposes of this chapter, “income eligible”
means that a family’s adjusted monthly income is at or below 70
percent of the state median income, adjusted for family size, and
adjusted annually.

(b) Notwithstanding any other law, for the 201112 fiscal year,
the income eligibility limits that were in effect for the 2007-08
fiscal year shall be reduced to 70 percent of the state median
income that was in use for the 2007-08 fiscal year, adjusted for
family size, effective July 1, 2011.

(c) Notwithstanding any other law, for the 2012-13, 2013-14,
201415, and 201516 fiscal years, the income eligibility limits
shall be 70 percent of the state median income that wasin use for
the 2007-08 fiscal year, adjusted for family size.

(d) Theincome of arecipient of federal supplemental security
income benefits pursuant to Title XV of thefedera Social Security
Act (42 U.S.C. Sec. 1381 et seq.) and state supplemental program
benefits pursuant to Title XV of the federal Social Security Act
and Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 12000) of Part 3 of
Division 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code shall not be
included asincomefor purposes of determining eligibility for child
care under this chapter.

SEC. 6. Section 8265 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

8265. (a) The Superintendent shall implement a plan that
establishes reasonabl e standards and assigned reimbursement rates,
which vary with the length of the program year and the hours of
service.

(1) Parent fees shall be used to pay reasonable and necessary
costs for providing additional services.

(2) When establishing standards and assigned reimbursement
rates, the Superintendent shall confer with applicant agencies.

(3) The reimbursement system, including standards and rates,
shall be submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

(4) The Superintendent may establish any regulations he or she
deems advisable concerning conditions of service and hours of
enrollment for children in the programs.
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(b) Thestandard reimbursement rate shall be nine thousand five
hundred seventy-two dollars and fifty cents ($9,572.50) per unit
of average daily enrollment for a 250-day year and, commencing
with the 2016-17 fiscal year, shall be increased by the
cost-of-living adjustment granted by the Legidature annually
pursuant to Section 42238.15. The full-day state preschool
reimbursement rate shall be nine thousand six hundred thirty-two
dollars and fifty cents ($9,632.50) per unit of average daily
enrollment for a250-day year and, commencing with the 2016-17
fiscal year, shall be increased by the cost-of-living adjustment
granted by the L egislature annually pursuant to Section 42238.15.

(c) The plan shall require agencies having an assigned
reimbursement rate above the current year standard reimbursement
rate to reduce costs on an incremental basisto achievethe standard
reimbursement rate.

(d) (1) The plan shall provide for adjusting reimbursement on
acase-by-casebasis, in order to maintain servicelevelsfor agencies
currently at a rate less than the standard reimbursement rate.
Assigned reimbursement rates shall be increased only on the basis
of one or more of the following:

(A) Lossof program resources from other sources.

(B) Need of an agency to pay the same child care rates as those
prevailing in the local community.

(C) Increased costs directly attributable to new or different
regulations.

(D) Documented increased costs necessary to maintain the prior
year's level of service and ensure the continuation of threatened
programs.

(2) Child care agenciesfunded at the lowest rates shall be given
first priority for increases.

(e) The plan shall provide for expansion of child development
programs at no more than the standard reimbursement rate for that
fiscal year.

(f) The Superintendent may reduce the percentage of reduction
for a public agency that satisfies any of the following:

(1) Serves more than 400 children.

(2) Hasin effect a collective bargaining agreement.

(3) Has other extenuating circumstances that apply, as
determined by the Superintendent.
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SEC. 7. Section 8265.5 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

8265.5. (&) Inorder toreflect the additional expense of serving
children who meet any of the criteria outlined in paragraphs (1)
to (7), inclusive, of subdivision (b) the provider agency’s reported
child days of enrollment for these children shall be multiplied by
the adjustment factors listed below.

(b) The adjustment factors shall apply to a full-day state
preschool program and those programs for which assigned
reimbursement rates are at or below the standard reimbursement
rate. In addition, the adjustment factors shall apply to those
programs for which assigned reimbursement rates are above the
standard reimbursement rate, but the reimbursement rate, as
adjusted, shall not exceed the adjusted standard reimbursement
rate. The adjustment factors shall apply to those full-day state
preschool programs for which assigned reimbursement rates are
above the full-day state preschool reimbursement rate, but the
reimbursement rate, as adjusted, shall not exceed the adjusted
full-day state preschool reimbursement rate.

(1) Forinfantswho are 0 to 18 months of age and are served in
achild day care center, the adjustment factor shall be 1.7.

(2) For toddlerswho are 18 to 36 months of age and are served
in achild day care center, the adjustment factor shall be 1.4.

(3) For infants and toddlers who are 0 to 36 months of age and
are served in afamily child care home, the adjustment factor shall
be 1.4.

(4) For children with exceptional needs who are O to 21 years
of age, the adjustment factor shall be 1.2.

(5) For severely disabled children who are 0 to 21 years of age,
the adjustment factor shall be 1.5.

(6) For achild at risk of neglect, abuse, or exploitation who are
0 to 14 years of age, the adjustment factor shall be 1.1.

(7) For limited-English-speaking and non-English-speaking
children who are 2 years of age through kindergarten age, the
adjustment factor shall be 1.1.

(c) Useof the adjustment factors shall not increase the provider
agency’s total annual alocation.

(d) Days of enrollment for children having more than one of
the criteria outlined in paragraphs (1) to (7), inclusive, of
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subdivision (b) shall not be reported under more than one of the
above categories.

(e) The difference between the reimbursement resulting from
the use of the adjustment factors outlined in paragraphs (1) to (7),
inclusive, of subdivision (b) and the reimbursement that would
otherwise be received by a provider in the absence of the
adjustment factors shall be used for specia and appropriate services
for each child for whom an adjustment factor is claimed.

SEC. 8. Section 8335 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

8335. The City and County of San Francisco may develop and
implement an individualized county child care subsidy plan. The
plan shall ensure that child care subsidies received by the city and
county are used to address local needs, conditions, and priorities
of working families in the community.

SEC. 9. Section 8335.1 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

8335.1. Before implementing the local subsidy plan, the City
and County of San Francisco, in consultation with the department,
shall develop an individualized county child care subsidy plan for
the city and county that includes the following four elements:

(8 An assessment to identify the city and county’s goal for its
subsidized child care system. The assessment shall examine
whether the current structure of subsidized child care funding
adequately supports working families in the city and county and
whether the city and county’s child care goals coincide with the
state’'s requirements for funding, eligibility, priority, and
reimbursement. The assessment shall also identify barriersin the
state’'s child care subsidy system that inhibit the city and county
from meeting its child care goals. In conducting the assessment,
the city and county shall consider all of the following:

(1) The general demographics of families who are in need of
child care, including employment, income, language, ethnic, and
family composition.

(2) The current supply of available subsidized child care.

(3) Thelevel of need for various types of subsidized child care
servicesincluding, but not limited to, infant care, after-hours care,
and care for children with exceptional needs.

(4) Thecity and county’s self-sufficiency income level.

(5) Income dligibility levels for subsidized child care.
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(6) Family fees.

(7) Thecost of providing child care.

(8) Theregiona market rates, as established by the department,
for different types of child care.

(9) Thestandard reimbursement rate or state per diem for centers
operating under contracts with the department.

(10) Trends in the county’s unemployment rate and housing
affordability index.

(b) Development of alocal policy to eliminate state-imposed
regulatory barriers to the city and county’s achievement of its
desired outcomes for subsidized child care.

(1) Thelocal policy shall do all of the following:

(A) Prioritize lowest income familiesfirst.

(B) Follow the family fee schedule established pursuant to
Section 8273 for those familiesthat areincome eligible, as defined
by Section 8263.1.

(C) Meset local goals that are consistent with the state’s child
care goals.

(D) ldentify existing policiesthat would be affected by the city
and county’s child care subsidy plan.

(E) (i) Authorize any agency that provides child care and
development services in the city and county through a contract
with the department to apply to the department to amend existing
contractsin order to benefit from thelocal policy onceit isadopted.

(if) The department shall approve an application to amend an
existing contract if the child care subsidy plan isapproved pursuant
to subdivision (b) of Section 8335.3, or modified pursuant to
subdivision (c) of Section 8335.3.

(iii) The contract of adepartment contractor who does not el ect
to request an amendment to its contract remains operative and
enforceable.

(2) (A) Thecity and county shall, by the end of the first fiscal
year of operation under the approved child care subsidy plan,
demonstrate an increase in the aggregate child days of enrollment
in the county as compared to the enrollment in the final quarter of
the 200405 fiscal year.

(B) The amount of the increase shall be at least equal to the
aggregate child days of enrollment in the final quarter of the
200405 fiscal year for al contracts amended as provided in
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subparagraph (E) of paragraph (1), under which the contractor
receives an increase in its reimbursement rate, times 2 percent.

(C) Theamount of the increase shall also be proportional to the
total contract maximum reimbursable amount to reflect the changes
in the budget allocation for each fiscal year of the plan.

(3) Theloca policy may supersede state law concerning child
care subsidy programs with regard only to the following factors:

(A) Eligibility criteriaincluding, but not limited to, age, family
size, time limits, income level, inclusion of former and current
CaWORK s participants, and special needs considerations, except
that the local policy may not deny or reduce eligibility of afamily
that qualifies for child care pursuant to Section 8353. Under the
local policy, a family that qualifies for child care pursuant to
Section 8354 shall be treated for purposes of eligibility and fees
in the same manner as afamily that qualifies for subsidized child
care on another basis pursuant to the local policy.

(B) Feesincluding, but not limited to, family fees, diding scale
fees, and copaymentsfor those familiesthat are not incomedligible,
as defined by Section 8263.1.

(C) Reimbursement rates.

(D) Methods of maximizing the efficient use of subsidy funds,
including, but not limited to, multiyear contracting with the
department for center-based child care, and interagency agreements
that alow for flexible and temporary transfer of funds among
agencies.

(c) Recognitionthat all funding sources utilized by direct service
contractors that provide child care and development services in
the city and county are eligible to be included in the child care
subsidy plan of the city and county.

(d) Establishment of measurable outcomes to evaluate the
success of the plan to achieve the city and county’s child care goals
and to overcome any barriers identified in the state’s child care
subsidy system. The State Department of Social Services shall
have an opportunity to review and comment on the proposed
measurable outcomes before they are submitted to the local child
care planning council for approval pursuant to Section 8335.3.

SEC. 10. Section 8335.2 of the Education Code isamended to
read:

8335.2. To ensure that the annual report required pursuant to
Section 8335.4 provides useful comparative information, the
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LegidativeAnalyst and the Senate Office of Research shall review
the evaluation design, the baseline data, and the data collection
proposed in the child care subsidy plan of the City and County of
San Francisco before the plan is submitted to the local planning
council asdefined in subdivision (g) of Section 8499, for approval
pursuant to Section 8335.3.

SEC. 11. Section 8335.4 of the Education Code isamended to
read:

8335.4. (@) Upon approval of the plan by the Child
Development Division of the department, the City and County of
San Francisco shall annually prepare and submit to the Legidature,
the State Department of Social Services, and the department a
report that summarizes the success of the plan and the city and
county’s ability to maximize the use of funds and to improve and
stabilize child carein the city and county.

(b) The City and County of San Francisco shall submit areport
to the Legidlature, the State Department of Social Services, and
the department on or before December 31, 2014. The report shall
summarize the impact of the plan on the child care needs of
working familiesin the city and county, evaluate the pilot project’s
operation between the 2011-12 and 2013-14 fiscal years, and
provide a recommendation as to whether the pilot project should
continue as a permanent program.

SEC. 12. Section 8335.5 of the Education Code is repeal ed.

SEC. 13. Section 8335.7 of the Education Code is repeal ed.

SEC. 14. Section 8357 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

8357. (&) The cost of child care services provided under this
article shall be governed by regional market rates. Recipients of
child care services provided pursuant to thisarticle shall bealowed
to choose the child care services of licensed child care providers
or child care providerswho are, by law, not required to be licensed,
and the cost of that child care shall be reimbursed by counties or
agencies that contract with the department if the cost iswithin the
regional market rate. For purposes of thissection, “regional market
rate” means care costing no more than 1.5 market standard
deviations above the mean cost of care for that region. Until
October 1, 2015, the regional market rate ceilings shall be
established at the greater of either the 85th percentile of the 2009
regional market rate survey for that region, reduced by 10.11
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percent, or the 85th percentile of the 2005 regional market rate
survey for that region. Commencing October 1, 2015, the regional
market rate ceilings shall be established at 104.5 percent of the
greater of either of the following:

(1) The 85th percentile of the 2009 regional market rate survey
for that region, reduced by 10.11 percent.

(2) The 85th percentile of the 2005 regional market rate survey
for that region.

(b) Until October 1, 2015, the reimbursement to license-exempt
child care providers shall not exceed 60 percent of thefamily child
care home rate established pursuant to subdivision (@), effective
July 1, 2011. Commencing October 1, 2015, reimbursement to
license-exempt child care providers shall not exceed 65 percent
of the family child care home rate established pursuant to
subdivision (a).

(c) Reimbursement to child care providers shall not exceed the
fee charged to private clients for the same service.

(d) Reimbursement shall not be made for child care services
when careis provided by parents, legal guardians, or members of
the assistance unit.

(e) A child care provider located on an Indian reservation or
rancheria and exempted from state licensing requirements shall
meet applicable tribal standards.

(f) For purposes of thissection, “reimbursement” meansadirect
payment to the provider of child care services, including
license-exempt providers. If care is provided in the home of the
recipient, payment may be made to the parent as the employer,
and the parent shall be informed of his or her concomitant legal
and financia reporting requirements. To allow time for the
development of the administrative systems necessary to issuedirect
paymentsto providers, for aperiod not to exceed six monthsfrom
the effective date of thisarticle, acounty or an alternative payment
agency contracting with the department may reimburse the cost
of child care services through a direct payment to a recipient of
aid rather than to the child care provider.

(g) Counties and alternative payment programs shall not be
bound by the rate limits described in subdivision (a) when there
are, in the region, no more than two child care providers of the
type needed by the recipient of child care services provided under
thisarticle.
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(h) (1) Notwithstanding any other law, reimbursementsto child
care providers based upon a daily rate may only be authorized
under either of the following circumstances:

(A) A family has an unscheduled but documented need of six
hours or more per occurrence, such as the parent’s need to work
on aregularly scheduled day off, that exceeds the certified need
for child care.

(B) A family has a documented need of six hours or more per
day that exceeds no more than 14 days per month. In no event shall
reimbursements to a provider based on the daily rate over one
month’s time exceed the provider’s equivalent full-time monthly
rate or applicable monthly ceiling.

(2) This subdivision shall not limit providers from being
reimbursed for services using a weekly or monthly rate, pursuant
to subdivision (c) of Section 8222.

SEC. 15. Section 8447 of the Education Code is amended to
read:

8447. (a) Thelegidature hereby findsand declaresthat greater
efficiencies may be achieved in the execution of state subsidized
child care and development program contracts with public and
private agencies by the timely approval of contract provisions by
the Department of Finance, the D